Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Adopt resolution recognizing Rancho Cielo on their Ribbon Cutting of the)New Ted Taylor Ag Vocational Center on Thursday, October 24, 2019......)

WHEREAS, Rancho Cielo invests in all young people facing challenges for success through diploma education, vocational training, counseling and life skills development in a safe and affirming environment; and

WHEREAS, Rancho Cielo provides a safe and secure environment to allow students to achieve success in various areas such as diploma education and college readiness, vocational training with industry professionals, life skills and job readiness, enrichment experiences, physical and emotional healing, positive character and identity development; and

WHEREAS, Rancho Cielo creates an atmosphere of acceptance, safety, mutual respect and belonging that affirms each student's background and heritage; and

WHEREAS, Rancho Cielo is dedicated to creating these opportunities because it believes every young person deserves the chance to thrive; and

WHEREAS, Rancho Cielo will be an education and vocational training facility of choice in Monterey County, helping to grow the next generation of actively engaged community members; and

WHEREAS, The community came together to fund a \$10M capital campaign that would allow Rancho Cielo to build the Ted Taylor Ag Vocational Center to train young people for highly-skilled, living-wage jobs in Monterey County's agricultural industry; and

WHEREAS, With the addition of the Ted Taylor Ag Vocational Center, Rancho Cielo will be able to serve 160 youth per year; and

WHEREAS, The Ted Taylor Ag Vocational Center is a state of the art 30,000 square foot facility which houses programs that incorporate enrichment opportunities for the young people; and

WHEREAS, The Rancho Cielo programs map into Hartnell College's curriculum and allows students to take Hartnell courses as part of their Rancho Cielo education; and

WHEREAS, Rancho Cielo works closely with industry partners who advise on needed skills to be trained, including, Salad Factory Line Repair and Maintenance/Refrigeration Technician/Food Safety/Electrical, Sustainable Construction/Tiny Home Construction; Ag Futures/Robotics/Production, Tractor and Automotive Repair.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT AND RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, recognize Rancho Cielo on their Ribbon Cutting of the New Ted Taylor Ag Vocational Center on October 24, 2019.

 PASSED AND ADOPTED on this _____day of ______, 2019, upon motion of Supervisor ______, seconded by Supervisor ______ by the following vote, to-wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk to the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof Minute Book_____ for the meeting on_____.

Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By_____

Deputy